
  1 

 

Agenda 

   
 
Contact Officer: Michael Flowers, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07895 213755 

 

E-mail: Michael.Flowers@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 22nd November 2021 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2021  AT 6.30 PM 
 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Members of the Committee: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

Mocky Khan (Co-Chair) 

Peter Dragonetti 

George Levy 

Jane Murphy 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair) 

Amos Duveen 

Simon Howell 

Mike Pighills 

 

Preferred Substitutes: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

David Bartholomew 

Sam Casey-Rerhaye 

Victoria Haval 

Alexandrine Kantor 

Axel MacDonald 

Jo Robb 

Alan Thompson 

David Turner 

Ian White 

Celia Wilson 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Nathan Boyd 

Andy Cooke 

Eric de la Harpe 

Alison Jenner 

Janet Shelley 

Elaine Ware 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

 
1  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 28 September 2021.   
 
3  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    
 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   
 

ITEMS FOR FORMAL DECISION 

 
6  External auditor's audit results report 2019/20  (Pages 9 - 65) 

 
To consider the report of EY, the councils’ external auditor. 

 
7  Statement of accounts 2019/20  (Pages 66 - 267) 

 
To receive and approve the statement of accounts 2019/20 for South Oxfordshire 
and Vale of White Horse District Councils. 

 
8  Annual governance statements 2019/20  (Pages 268 - 299) 

 
To receive and approve the South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District 
Council’s Annual Governance Statements 2019/20, which form part of the statement 
of accounts. 

 
9  Letters of representation to the external auditor  (Pages 300 - 

309) 
 

To receive and agree that the committee’s co-chairs from South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse may sign their respective letters of representation to the 



  3 

 

external auditor. 

 
10  Councillors' code of conduct complaints 2020/21 - annual 

report  (Pages 310 - 319) 
 

To consider the monitoring officer’s report. 

 
11  Arrangements for investigating allegations under  the 

member code of conduct  (Pages 320 - 349) 
 

To consider the monitoring officer’s report. 

 

MONITORING REPORTS 

 
12  Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2021/22  

(Pages 350 - 364) 
 

To consider the report of the Head of Finance. 

 
13  Work programme  (Pages 365 - 367) 

 
To note the committee’s work programme. 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 

 
 



 1 

Minutes 

 

  

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 

Present in the meeting room 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-Chair), Sam Casey-Rerhaye (as 
substitute for Peter Dragonetti), and George Levy. 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair – in the chair) and 
Simon Howell. 
Officers: Michael Flowers and Simon Hewings. 
 

Remote attendance 
 
South Councillor Jane Murphy (committee member) 
Vale Councillor Amos Duveen (committee member) 
Officers: Emma Creed, David Fairall, Trevor Gaffney, Richard Green, Bertram Smith, 
Richard Spraggett, and John Tredrea. 
South Councillor Leigh Rawlins, present as a guest 
Vale Councillor Andrew Crawford, present as a guest 
 

79 Apologies for absence  
 
South Oxfordshire District Councillor Peter Dragonetti tendered apologies. 

 
Vale of White Horse District Councillor Mike Pighills tendered apologies. 
 

80 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 and 5 July 
2021 as a correct record and agree that the chair sign them as such. 
 

81 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

82 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair informed the committee that an additional meeting would likely take place on the 
30th November 2021. The committee would be given confirmation once officers and the 
chairs had agreed upon a date. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 2 

83 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

84 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report, informing the committee that that this was the 
third report for the 2019/20 financial year. It was explained to the committee that at the 
start of the year treasury management had been insourced from Capita and responsibility 
had been brought in-house. The officer explained that at the start of the year the limits 
were changed due to the government’s Covid-19 grants funding which was then 
distributed to businesses within the districts. Additionally, the officer explained that in terms 
of treasury performance, the Vale of White Horse had achieved an income above the 
budget. However, South Oxfordshire District Council had achieved an income below the 
budget, although it was noted that this was due to South Oxfordshire containing a large 
number of maturities which had been early in the financial year, which had been after the 
interest rates had become significantly lower. The Head of Finance also explained that in 
relation to the benchmarks which were measuring performance against other 
organisations, all benchmarks had been exceeded except one. This had been for South 
Oxfordshire District Council which had been below the benchmark for unit trust 
performance. It was also clarified that neither council had undertaken any borrowing in the 
financial year. 
 
A comment was made that it would be helpful to see the expenditure from investments 
within the report. As there had been £180 million in investments, the committee requested 
that the expenditure throughout the year should be shown in order for the committee to 
see where payments were going. The officer responded to this request by explaining that 
for South Oxfordshire, investment income was used in the year after it was earned, so any 
income earned this year would fund next year’s budget which was agreed at Cabinet and 
Council in February. The officer also confirmed that they would provide greater detail on 
expenditure in future reports. 
 
In response to an additional question regarding the interest rates, the officer explained that 
the low income being generated was due to a significantly lower interest rate than in 
previous years, due to the global economic downturn during the Covid-19 pandemic. As a 
result, alternative ways would need to be analysed to achieve better returns. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to support the officer’s recommendations was declared 
carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the treasury management outturn report 2020/1 and confirm 
satisfaction that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy. 
 

85 Internal Audit Activity Report - Second Quarter 2021/22  
 
The Interim Internal Audit Manager introduced the report. The committee were informed 
that the report for the second quarter included all limited assurance reports which had 
been issued during this period.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 3 

The officer explained that the last two reports from the 2021 plan had been finalised and 
that the review of the council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic had been completed. 
Two of the reports, housing benefit and council tax reduction and payroll were both limited 
assurance and are included within the report pack. There had been an additional follow-up 
report issued which also related to the previous year. 

 
The committee was given an update that eight audits were currently in progress for the 
2021/2022 plan. The Audit Manager referred to the two limited assurance reports which 
had been issued during the quarter.  With specific reference to the housing report, the 
committee was told that the item contained four recommendations, with one high risk, two 
medium risk, and one low risk. 
 
The new Revenue and Benefits Manager, Trevor Gaffney, was introduced to the 
committee. The officer clarified the high risk issue, in the Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction Audit report, related to overpayment debt which was described as a difficult 
debt to recover. The officer clarified that since 2021, they had recovery documents back 
and these would be completed again. Reminders, and final notices were going out again 
and this was reflected on the money being brought in. While the debt itself should be 
shrinking, there was a large amount of cash to go out which could be recovered. It was 
also clarified that over 60 per cent of these were on arrangement either through the 
Department of Work and Pensions or Capita. 
 
In the same Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Audit report, a question was 
raised on the £2.5 million which was to be recovered and whether this was on the balance 
sheets to be recovered and the possible risk of any debt being written off. Councillors were 
informed the debts were on the balance sheet, but a bad debt provision was implemented, 
and these were assessed on an annual basis. 
 
The Audit Manager then referred to the Payroll report and introduced John Tredrea, who 
carried out the review and David Fairall the Strategic Payroll Manager. John Tredrea gave 
an overview of the report, followed by David Fairall who provided the committee with 
further detail surrounding the payroll information within the report. In response to a 
question surrounding the right to work checks which had been due two days after the 
current meeting. The Strategic HR Manager confirmed that the right to work checks had 
been completed.  
 
In addition, in response to a concern surrounding overtime payment without backup. The 
Strategic HR Manager clarified that no spurious claims had been submitted, and what had 
been inherited had led to a push towards self-service so while the policy was clear, and 
reminders had been sent, the Manager acknowledged that they needed to go into further 
detail and collect more information when someone submits a claim. Additionally, further 
training and guidance was being given to Managers to ensure that overtime claims were 
submitted alongside the appropriate evidence. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the Internal Audit Activity Report – Second Quarter 2021/22 
 

86 Internal Audit Management Report - Second Quarter 2021/22  
 
The Interim Internal Audit Manager introduced the report. The officer explained that the 
output in the second quarter of 2021/22 was lower than planned due to sickness in the 
team and July and August had a higher level of annual leave amongst staff. The officer 
explained that there had been some changes to the audit plan due to management 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 4 

requests and for the inclusion of the Covid-19 grants review. The internal audit plan was 
regularly reviewed and revised due to timings being amended. The committee was told 
that the payroll review for 2021/22 was due to begin but this had been postponed and 
would be carried out at a later date in the year, A review of training and development was 
to be added to the plan. 

 
The committee requested that a table featured on page seventy was missing the unit 
measurements and requested it be added onto the next report. The officer confirmed this 
would be added onto the next report. 
 
A question was raised from the committee for clarification on the ‘non chargeable’ 20 per 
cent figure contained within the report. The officer explained that time was structured to 
include commitments such as training and meetings. The officer also clarified that due to 
Covid-19 and the introduction of home working there had been an increase in meetings, 
however he anticipated that this would be reduced over time. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the Internal Audit Management Report – Second Quarter 2021/22 
 

87 Internal Audit - Progress Update  
 
The Interim Internal Audit Manager explained that this report was to show progress to the 
committee and also to consider a possible change to the structure of the database. The 
officer informed the committee that there had been 1253 entries from 2013 with 526 open 
or unresolved. Following a review of the existing processes, a number of these 
recommendations were closed off as they were completed or no longer required, leaving 
322 open recommendations. Only 35 of these related to the 2013 to 2018 period and were 
historic and not particularly important to the current day. The officer was seeking approval 
to remove these from the database into another system to be tracked separately from the 
current recommendations. 

 
In response to a question surrounding high risk entries and whether any were included in 
the total, the officer confirmed that there were high risk items. The committee considered 
the entries and asked that EY Auditors to be consulted before an action was taken. The 
committee also asked if the recommendations from before 2017/18 were removed, what 
would happen to the high risk items in relation to their monitoring. The officer explained 
that while they would be removed from the database, they would be kept in an audit folder 
and would be monitored by staff in its new stored location. 
 
A question was asked whether anything could be lost or forgotten following a transfer of 
files to a new database. The officer explained that they were confident it could be 
monitored, and whilst there was always some risk involved the changes would allow the 
existing tracking system to be monitored more effectively going forwards. 
 
RESOLVED: to: 

a. note the report 

b. seek further guidance from EY auditors to validate their perspective of the 

outstanding recommendations 

c. bring the report back to the committee for approval 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 5 

88 Statement of accounts 2019/20  
 
The committee received a verbal update regarding the Statement of accounts from 
2019/20. The committee were reminded that the accounts had been approved in July by 
the committee and it had been agreed that in the event of material changes being 
identified in the finalisation of the external audit that it had been agreed to refer back to the 
committee for signing off. It was explained that in agreement with EY, due to a sufficient 
change in the accounts, they would come back to the committee for sign off. The 
committee were informed that they would be seeking to bring this to the committee in 
November. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the verbal update regarding the Statement of accounts 2019/20. 
 

89 Work programme  
 
The committee noted the existing work programme whilst also recognising that two new 
items would be added to the programme for consideration in the additio
[...]
er 2021  

 

Annual Report on the Councillors’ Code of 

Conduct Complaints for 2020-21  

Recommendation 

To note the annual report on the councillors’ Code of Conduct for the 2020-21 

municipal year and provide comments to officers. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides a summary of the complaints received and determined in the 
2020-21 municipal year which were made against district and parish councillors for 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. High standards of conduct underpin all of the councils’ work and the achievement of 
both councils’ corporate objectives. 

Background 

3. District and parish councils have responsibility for promoting and maintaining 
standards in public life. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for dealing with 
allegations that councillors have failed to comply with the members’ code of conduct 
and the councils have responsibility for providing arrangements for the consideration 
of allegations of a breach of the Code.   

4. All councils must adopt a code of conduct dealing with the conduct that is expected 
of members and co-opted members of the authority when they are acting in that 
capacity.  In 2012, the Oxfordshire Secretaries and Monitoring Officers’ Group 
recommended a code of conduct which has been adopted by all of the district 
councils, the county council and almost all of the parish councils across both districts.  
In response to a recommendation from the Committee for Standards in Public Life 

Page 310

Agenda Item 10



 

(January 2019), the Local Government Association published a model code in 
December 2020.  The Monitoring Officer will prepare a report for committee to 
ascertain whether there is any appetite to adopt the model code. 

 

5. All codes of conduct must be underpinned by the seven principles of public life, or 
“Nolan” principles, which are: 

  

• Selflessness  

• Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openness 

• Honesty 

• Leader
[...]
‘high bar’ applies to 

dealing with 

complaints between 

councillors.  Matter 

not significant enough 

to justify public 

Page 318

Agenda Item 10



 

money/time on an 

investigation.   

Suggested mediation 

to improve working 

relationships between 

councillors.  

 

 

Page 319

Agenda Item 10



 

Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 

 
  

Report of Patrick Arran, Monitoring Officer 

Author: Patrick Arran 

Telephone: 07773 302122 

E-mail: patrick.arran@southandvale.gov.uk 

DATE: 30 November 2021  

 

Arrangements for Investigating Allegations 

Under the Member Code of Conduct 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Joint Audit and Governance Committee: 

a) Notes the requirement that the Committee for Standards in Public Life Best 

Practice recommendations should be adopted by all councils and that the draft 

Arrangements implement all but two of the Best Practice recommendations 

b) Considers the draft Arrangements for investigating complaints appended to this 

report and, subject to any changes it wishes to make, recommend them to the 

next appropriate meeting of Council for adoption. 

c) Requests the Monitoring Officer ensures that the register of members gifts and 

hospitality is updated and published quarterly 

  
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the committee with information regarding the best practice 
recommendations from the Committee for Standards in Public Life and to ask the 
committee to approve the draft arrangements appended to this report and, subject 
to any comments or amendments it wishes to make, recommend them to Council 
for adoption. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. High standards of conduct underpin all of the councils’ work and the achievement of 
both councils’ corporate objectives and assist with ensuring effective governance. 

Background 

3. This report will inform the committee of the best practice recommendations set 

Page 320

Agenda Item 11



 

out  in the Committee on Standards in Public 
[...]
25 
Jan 2022 
 
Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 25 
Jan 2022 

Yvonne Cutler-
Greaves 
Yvonne.CutlerGr
eaves@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The committee agreed 
to receive regular 
progress reports on the 
implementation of the 
risk management 
framework. 

To review and 
comment on progress. 
 

 

Health and safety 
progress review 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 25 
Jan 2022 

Hanif Brora 
hanif.brora@sout
handvale.gov.uk 
 

The committee agreed 
to receive regular 
reports on health and 
safety. 

To review and 
comment on the 
report. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 367

A
genda Item

 13


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External auditor's audit results report 2019/20
	7 Statement of accounts 2019/20
	Vale 19_20 Statement of Accounts for Audit Committee

	8 Annual governance statements 2019/20
	AnnualGovernanceStatement201920MasterDraftJune2020ValeofWH

	9 Letters of representation to the external auditor
	21 VW Draft LOR (17.11.21)

	10 Councillors' code of conduct complaints 2020/21 - annual report
	11 Arrangements for investigating allegations under  the member code of conduct
	Arrangement for Assessing Allegations Appendix 1

	12 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2021/22
	13 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council - Joint Audit and Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Joint Audit and 

Governance 

Committee 

 
held on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 at 
6.30 pm in First Floor Meeting Space, 135 
Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

Open to the public, including the press 

 
 
 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: David Bartholomew (as substitute for Jane 
Murphy) and Peter Dragonetti 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair) and Mike Pighills 
Officers: Michael Flowers and Simon Hewings 
 

Remote attendance: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-Chair) and George Levy 
Vale of White Horse District Councillor: Simon Howell 
Officers: Tom Archer, Patrick Arran, Emma Creed, Victoria Dorman-Smith, Jeremy Lloyd, 
and Richard Spraggett 
Other: Councillors Andrew Crawford (Vale of White Horse) and Leigh Rawlins (South 
Oxfordshire District Council) 
External auditor: Kevin Suter (EY) 
 
 

90 Apologies for absence  
 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor Jane Murphy tendered apologies.  
 

91 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 as a 
correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such. 

 

92 Declarations of interest  
 

None. 
 

93 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

None. 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Joint Audit and Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

94 Public participation  
 

None. 
 

95 External auditor's audit results report 2019/20  
 

The external auditor from Ernst and Young introduced the report. The committee were 
given the context of the report, with the original accounts having been presented to the 
committee in July. However, as a result of subsequent significant/material issues 
discovered since, the accounts were required to return to the committee for approval. 
The external auditor explained that the finalisation of testing of the collection funds 
had been completed and that appropriate information within income had been 
identified. While there had been a change to the statement of accounts, there had 
been nothing deemed overly significant in the changes. The auditor explained that the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) issue had been solved, and this was completed 
by going through previous years’ data to identify what amendments had been 
required. The committee was subsequently told that South Oxfordshire had material 
changes to the prior year accounts which meant a prior year adjustment was required. 
The Vale of White Horse however was not technically required to make a prior year 
adjustment due to the size of the error, but management had chosen to make one. 
Additionally, a point had been raised about the controls which led to the CIL 
accounting error issue which gave the auditors feedback on the occurrence. 

 
In response to a question from the committee requesting whether any further material 
issues had been found, the officer explained that minor typographical and numerical 
errors had been identified. Additionally, minor disclosure notes and references back to 
the statements including casting errors had been corrected. 
 
A question of clarification was asked to the auditors on where the CIL income went 
and whether it would go directly into the reserves. The response to this question was 
that not all the CIL money was received by the council as some of the income was 
distributed to other parties.  
 
A question was asked on why the errors occurred and could this occur in future. The 
response was that the team had gained more experience from the audit and would be 
more robust as a result for future audits for the councils. An additional question was 
asked on the implications from audits and whether there would be an impact on future 
processes or any reputational damage. The follow-up answer from the officer was that 
from an audit perspective, the number of errors would be considered for materiality in 
future years, but they considered it unlikely to cause any reputational damage. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s results report 2019/20. 

 

96 Statement of accounts 2019/20  
 

The Head of Finance introduced the report and explained that a subsequent amended 
paper had been sent to members which corrected typographical errors and cross 
casting.  

 
The Strategic Finance Manager informed the committee that the figure for changes for 
the fair values of investment properties had been changed. The officer clarified that 
while the report had given a figure of £218,000, the correct figure was £281,000 but 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Joint Audit and Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

the change in figure did not impact the rest of the numerical information as this had 
been an error due to manual data entry into the accounts. The officer informed the 
committee that the figure had been corrected in the supplementary paper circulated 
before the meeting. 
 
A question was asked on why the error did not impact the financial totals given. The 
officer explained that the table in the accounts were in Microsoft Word and the figures 
were manually typed in, which in this case had resulted in the incorrect figure being 
included. 
 
In response to a question from the committee surrounding the balance sheet, the 
officer explained that the increased in balance sheet worth was primarily from CIL, 
Section 106 funding, and a revenue budget underspend. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the statement of accounts 2019/20 for South Oxfordshire 
District Council and to authorise the co-chair to sign the document if no material 
differences are raised. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the statement of accounts 2019/20 for the Vale of White 
Horse District Council and to authorise the co-chair to sign the document if no material 
differences are raised. 

 

97 Annual governance statements 2019/20  
 

The Head of Finance clarified to the committee that the statements presented were 
nearly identical to those approved in the July committee meeting. The officer 
confirmed that the only alterations were for the dating of the document and an update 
due to a change in leadership at South Oxfordshire District Council. 

 
RESOLVED: to approve South Oxfordshire’s Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
to form part of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve Vale of White Horse’s Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 to form part of the Statement of Accounts 

 

98 Letters of representation to the external auditor  
 

The Head of Finance introduced the letters of representation to the external auditor. 
The officer explained that the key change for both letters had been in relation to 
paragraph A5 on the report which referred to unadjusted audit differences. The officer 
explained that in South Oxfordshire there had been no such differences and the 
paragraph had been removed. In the Vale of White Horse, it had been amended to list 
three differences together with a management comment as to why they had not been 
adjusted. The officer further expanded that there had been paragraphs where Covid-
19 had been referred to specifically where this had not been before but that these did 
not impact the outcome of the letters of the representation to the external auditor. 

 
RESOLVED: to agree that the committee’s co-chair from South Oxfordshire District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor once the statement of 
accounts 2019/20 have been signed-off. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Joint Audit and Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

RESOLVED: to agree that the committee’s co-chair from Vale of White Horse District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor once the statement of 
accounts 2019/20 have been signed-off. 

 

99 Councillors' code of conduct complaints 2020/21 - annual report  
 

The chair welcomed Patrick Arran, the new Head of Legal and Democratic and 
Monitoring Officer to the committee.  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report explaining that it took a standard format 
and set out the basis for the code of conduct and how it operated. The report, which 
provided a summary of complaints received and determined in the 2020/21 municipal 
year against district and parish councillors, included a redacted summary which was 
available for members to view. The Monitoring Officer explained that based on his 
experience since joining the council, that the Code of Conduct issues raised were not 
a major issue at the current time, and that a number of enquiries were dealt with 
informally when possible. The Monitoring Officer also added that there was a thin line 
between a councillor acting in an official or unofficial capacity, which could be the 
deciding factor in the outcome of a complaint. 
 
The committee commented that only one code of conduct issue regarding the use of 
social media had occurred from a district councillor. Due to the possibility of increased 
incidents occurring through social media as a result of its frequent usage, the 
committee were satisfied that only one such incident had occurred.  
 
RESOLVED: to note the annual report on the councillors’ Code of Conduct for the 
2021/21 municipal year. 

 

100 Arrangements for investigating allegations under  the member code 
of conduct  
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report. The officer highlighted the 
recommendations set out in the report for the adoption of the proposed new 
arrangements for investigating allegations under the member code of conduct. The 
Monitoring Officer explained that since joining, he considered the role of investigating 
parish council complaints to have gone well. He expanded that one of the actions he 
had taken since joining the councils was to look at the existing arrangements of how 
the current complaints process operated. From this, he had set out a proposed new 
arrangement which was detailed in the report. The officer also explained that a 
consultation process had been conducted with the parish councils invited to provide 
feedback. 

 
In response to a question surrounding the parish council feedback rate, the officer 
explained that he had received six responses with some being acknowledgement 
emails while others providing significantly more detailed responses. The officer 
elaborated that he had not expected a high number of responses but instead, had 
wanted to at least provide parish clerks the opportunity to provide feedback before a 
possible adoption. 
 
A question was asked on the process or recruiting an independent person and the 
requirements to be appointed to the role. The officer’s response was that the process 
was statutory and had to be advertised, and that the position was generally for a year, 
although due to Covid-19 the council had extended its current independent persons 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Joint Audit and Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

for an additional timeframe. The role was independent, and persons connected to 
councillors of the authority were excluded from eligibility. The officer also expanded 
that recruitment was a difficult process from experience due to the grace and favour 
nature of the role.  
 
The committee asked whether there was any financial impact from adopting the 
officer’s recommendations. The officer explained that his role was employed to 
undertake these responsibilities and that he did not expect any additional cases to 
arise from the arrangements, but rather they would be approached differently. 
 
RESOLVED: to 

1. Note the requirement that the Committee for Standards in Public Life Best 

Practice recommendations should be adopted by all councils and that the draft 

Arrangements implement all but two of the Best Practice recommendations. 

2. Subject to changes, recommend the Arrangements for investigating complaints and 

recommend them to the next appropriate meeting of Council for adoption. 

3. Request the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the register of members gifts and 

hospitality is updated and published quarterly. 

 

101 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2021/22  
 

The Head of Finance introduced the report. The officer informed the committee that 
that low return on interest rates had meant that the predicted forecast income would 
be below the budget for both councils. It was however noted that the comparative 
benchmarks showed both councils exceeding all investment types and that they had 
stayed within the prudential indicators for the first six months. The officer also 
corrected a typographical error within the report and confirmed that in relation to 
paragraph twenty-five, that bank rates were cut to 0.1 per cent and not ten per cent. 

 
RESOLVED: to 

1. Note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2021/22 

2. Confirm satisfaction that the treasury activities were carried out in accordance with 

the treasury management strategy and policy. 

 

102 Work programme  
 

The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that in addition to the items on the work 
programme for January’s meeting, that the internal audit activity and management 
reports would both be presented. The officer also confirmed that the statement of 
accounts would be deferred to March with a date to be confirmed. 
In addition, the committee were informed that two new items would be presented at 
January’s meeting, these being: 

a. Future external audit arrangements 

b. Treasury management strategy 2022/23 

RESOLVED: to note the committee work programme. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 

  


